WEATHER, p. 2

MIT’s Oldest and
Largest Newspaper

WED: 40° f | 25° f
Mostly sunny
THU: 41° f | 32° f
Mostly sunny
FRI: 45° f | 25° f
Rain

tech.mit.edu

Established 1881
Volume 131, Number 62 

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Registration will
be online for all
MIT departments

Online registration intended
to 1881
Established
simplify the current paper system
By Stephanie Holden
Staff Reporter

All MIT departments are going
paperless this semester with the
implementation of online registration. During registration for the
fall 2011 semester, Courses 4, 14,
15, 16, 18, 21W, and 24 tested the
new online system. Administrators said that the online system
was easy to use for both students
and advisors.
Many universities have been using online registration before MIT
implemented a pilot online system
during the last semester.
“While on the outside looking in
sometimes it seems these are easy,
quick changes … MIT’s platforms
were designed a long time ago and
integrating them constitutes a major commitment of resources,” said
Susan Lanza, undergraduate academic administrator for Course 9,
in an email to The Tech. “MIT prides
itself on not being a one-size-fitsall place, and that had to be taken

into account in designing this online system.”
According to Registrar Mary
Callahan, online registration was
not developed sooner because MIT
was focusing on other priorities
such as PE registration, admissions,
and online subject evaluations.
“At times, culturally we weren’t
quite ready [for online registration],
but we hit the ground running with
this,” said Callahan. She noted that
2,630 students registered online
last semester, about a quarter of the
total undergraduate and graduate
student population.
The new registration system
has been reduced from a 12-step
process to four steps, and it takes
information from the central database and provides personalized
messages for each student. For
instance, exploratory options for
sophomores and P/D/F options for
juniors and seniors are appropriately populated. This means that a

Established 1881

Tiffany Huang—The Tech

Mason G. Glidden ‘14 works on a cube containing 4,096 individually addressable LEDs during the
three-day Bad Ideas Weekend. The device will be able to take captured images from an Xbox Kinect
and display them on the cube.

Registration, Page 15

Established 1881

Less ride for your money on the T?

MBTA proposes unpopular weekend service cuts and fare hikes
By Adisa Kruayatidee
Staff Reporter

How much would you be willing to pay
to ride the subway?
On Jan. 3, the Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority, which operates
Boston’s public train and bus systems,
proposed two fare increase and service
reduction plans that could raise the price
of a single T trip to as much as $2.40 with
a CharlieCard (up from the regular $1.70).
One plan has smaller fare increases —
$1.50 per bus ride, up from $1.25, and $2.25
per T ride — but would constitute greater
service reductions. A LinkPass (unlimited
monthly access to bus and subway lines)
would increase from the current $59 to
$78 per month. Right now, MIT subsidizes
LinkPasses by 50 percent for students.
The other plan has higher fare increase
and lower service reductions. Under this
plan, a LinkPass will increase from the
current $59 to $80.

In Short
Joseph Maurer—The Tech

Prior to the start of Bad Ideas Weekend, a
painted banner of the Green Building appeared under the dome in Lobby 7. The
words “Bad Ideas” are displayed using red
and black windows and a QR code taped to
the bottom directs viewers to the main website for Bad Ideas, http://bad-ideas.mit.edu.

Curious about
crime rates
on campus?
Check out the police
log. news, p. 12

Spring Housing begins for new residents on January 30. Move into your new
dorm if you haven’t already!
The Spring Meal Plan Enrollment and
Changes period starts January 30. Sign
up for a meal plan or change your current
one by February 11.

Looking for a relationship?
Chacha describes how to start right.
Campus life, p. 6

Savvy swimming
MIT swimming defeats Tufts .
Sports, p. 16

Both plans include elimination of bus
routes, weekend service on the Mattapan
High-Speed Line (Red Line branch) and
Green Line E branch, weekday service after 10 p.m., weekend service on the commuter rail, and all ferry routes.
“What, do they think Boston just stops
on the weekend? … This will cripple the
city,” commented one rider on the state’s
transportation blog.
On its website, the MBTA explains that
the plans aim to reduce its $161 million
budget gap in fiscal year 2013. The State of
Massachusetts says that the MBTA has already taken other “aggressive steps” to fill
its debt, including reducing fuel purchase
costs and promoting administrative efficiencies, such as single-person train operation and other staff reductions.
Besides decreased accessibility to Boston and the surrounding areas, MIT students are concerned about how the fare
increases will impact their commute to
cross-registered classes. A number of stu-

LSC’s 34th Annual Sci-Fi Marathon
starts January 28 at 7 p.m. in 26-100
with 4 full-length movies, special refreshments and more! Admission is $8 and
drops to $5 after the showing of Inception
at 9:30 p.m.
MITHenge will occur from 4:46 p.m. to
4:52 p.m. on January 30 and on January
31 from 4:47 p.m. to 4:53 p.m. Come see

dents rely on time-flexible public transportation — rather than shuttles — to and
from Harvard and Wellesley.
MBTA patrons were less forgiving than
the state of Massachusetts. On Monday,
the T Riders Union, Occupy Boston members, and local student activists rallied in
front of the State House, holding signs saying “We need affordibiliT” and “MBTA: My
Bus Taken Away.” During the public meeting that followed, a popular idea among
attendees was to look to the state government for funding, as an alternative to service cuts.
Other riders blamed the MBTA’s debt
on its own negligent management. “A
good pilot could land his plane in this
parking lot,” said one rider, holding up a
photo of one of MBTA’s underused facilities. On the state’s blog, dozens of angry
posts expressed similar views (the first appeared minutes after the fare hikes were
MBTA fares, Page 15

the sun shine down The Infinite.
The 2012 IAP UROP Expo will take place
in Kresge Lobby on Thursday, January
26 from 2 p.m. to 4 p.m. Come talk to students representing UROP departments,
explore, and ask questions!
Send news information and tips to
news@tech.mit.edu.

meryl streep as
maggie thatcher

What’s up with
the GOP?

Read our review of The Iron
Lady. arts, p. 8

Why did Romney lose
to Gingrich by almost
14 points?
Opinion, p. 5

SECTIONS

World & Nation�����2
Opinion �����������������4
Arts�����������������������7
Campus Life ���������6
Fun Pages�����������10
Sports�����������������16

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

By Shaena Berlin
STAFF METEorologist

The unusual dry spell that
defined this winter for most
of the continental U.S. broke
last week as the Jet Stream resumed its more typical pattern.
Heavy precipitation poured
throughout the West and parts
of New England, delighting skiers but resulting in slick roads
and avalanches in mountainous areas.

Looking upward, the strongest solar storm since 2003
rages on, producing vibrant
examples of aurora borealis
(Northern Lights) visible in
northern latitudes. According to NOAA’s Space Weather
Prediction Center, such storms
can result in power surges and
interference in broadcasting.
Cambridge can expect temperatures near freezing, with
some precipitation but nothing
major within the next few days.

°W

40°N

1027
35°N

1026
30°N

1032

25°N

1008

Extended Forecast
Today: Mostly sunny with some clouds in the afternoon.
High near 40°F (4°C). W winds 15 mph.
Tonight: Mostly cloudy. Low near 25°F (-4°C). Gusty winds
up to 20 mph.
Tomorrow: Sunny. High around 41°F (5°C).
Friday: Rain showers. High in the mid-40s°F (4°C). Low near
freezing.
Saturday: Partly cloudy. High near 43°F (6°C). Low near
near 30°F (-1°C).

60

°W
65

°W

vacuum,” said Everett Wilkinson,
chairman of the Florida Tea Party,
the largest in the state, who said
Cain was once the favorite of 80 to
90 percent of the 100,000 people on
his email list. “I think it’s being filled
right now very quickly by Gingrich.”
Another Tea Party leader, Billie
Tucker of the First Coast Tea Party,
said she was seeing a similar surge,
although Rick Santorum and Ron
Paul also had supporters. Romney,
she said, ``has not really been involved in the Tea Party movement
like the others.
“The reason people really like
Newt right now is because the
things we’ve all been thinking, he’s
saying it,” she said.
After Gingrich’s aggressive debate outings last week in South
Carolina, when he directed fire at
“elites” in Washington and the media, people are concluding “he’s got
courage,” she said. “We don’t want
be milquetoast.”

70

°W
75

°W
80

°W
85

°W

°W

90

W

95

0°

W
5°

10

°W

10

°W

11
0

W

11
5

Winter wallops west;
Cambridge avoids the
worst wild weather

better than to draw on the activism
and passion of the Tea Party movement. Exit polls showed voters who
said they supported the Tea Party
backed Romney when he won in
New Hampshire, then in South
Carolina Gingrich won a 20-point
advantage among Tea Party supporters en route to his commanding
victory Saturday.
That momentum may roll on for
him in Florida, a state less conservative than South Carolina, but where
the Tea Party claimed an important
role in the 2010 victories of Rubio
and Rick Scott, the governor.√Ç
Tea Party leaders said they have
been aggressively courted by all of
the campaigns. With the withdrawal of other candidates who once energized the movement — Michele
Bachmann, Herman Cain and Rick
Perry — their votes have been in
play.
When Cain dropped out, up
until 2 1/2 weeks ago there was a

SARASOTA, Fla. — As he moved
to consolidate the conservative
base behind him, Newt Gingrich
on Tuesday waved the red cape of
a former Florida governor who quit
the Republican Party and lost to Tea
Party favorite Marco Rubio — a line
that got a big reaction from crowds
who have not forgotten that act of
moderate apostasy.
At event after event on Florida’s
southwest coast, Gingrich boasted
that his state campaign manager
had run Rubio’s 2010 Senate race,
whereas Mitt Romney had hired
“the people who ran Charlie Crist’s
campaign.”
The line drew boos at the mention of Crist, who in his pre-Tea
Party days was one of the most
popular Republican governors in
the country.
Gingrich would like nothing

W

Weather

By Trip Gabriel
The New York Times

0°

HONG KONG — Deadly showdowns between Chinese security forces and Tibetans in a restive region of western China
spread to a second town on Tuesday, outside advocacy groups
reported. At least two and perhaps as many as five Tibetans
were killed by gunfire and many more wounded, the groups
said, in what appeared to be the most violent outbreak in the
region in nearly four years.
The new confrontation, in the town of Seda was reported by
Free Tibet, a London-based organization that advocates Tibetan autonomy, and by Phayul.com, a Tibetan exile web portal.
The Phayul.com account of the Serthar shooting said five
Tibetan protesters were killed and more than 40 wounded, that
all shops in the town were closed and that Serthar was “under
virtual martial law, with large numbers of Chinese security personnel maintaining a strict surveillance.”
Seeking to counter the narrative of Tibetan advocacy groups
about the violence in Luhuo, the Chinese government said on
Tuesday that the incident had started as a riot by monks and
protesters who attacked stores and a police station.
—Keith Bradsher, The New York Times

tions that engaged in risky lending
practices that many believe tipped
the country into financial crisis,
Obama said he was asking Attorney
General Eric H. Holder Jr. to create
a special unit of federal prosecutors and state attorneys general to
expand investigations into abusive
lending. The new unit, he said, “will
hold accountable those who broke
the law, speed assistance to homeowners and help turn the page on
an era of recklessness that hurt so
many Americans.”
Obama also proposed a new
trade enforcement unit that would
add to the number of government
investigators pursuing unfair trade
practices and that would be responsible for filing lawsuits against foreign countries, namely China. He
called for new legislation to make
it easier for Americans to refinance
their homes if their interest rates
are above market rates. And he proposed a bound-to-be-contentious
way to allocate any savings from
ending the war in Iraq and winding
down the war in Afghanistan: by using half of the war savings on infrastructure projects and the other half
to reduce the deficit.

Gingrich tries to lure Tea Party
support in Florida primary

12

China says Tibetan monks
provoked confrontation

WASHINGTON — President
Barack Obama pledged on Tuesday
night to use government power to
balance the scale between America’s rich and the rest of the public,
seeking to present an election-year
choice between his continued leadership toward an economy “built to
last” and a Republican argument
that the country would benefit from
less federal intervention.
In his final State of the Union address before he faces the voters, and
at a critical moment of his presidency, Obama showcased the extent to
which he will try to contrast his core
economic principles with those of
his Republican rivals in a time of
deep economic uncertainty. With
many Americans disappointed with
the state of the economy and the
president’s handling of it, he sought
to persuade Americans that his proposed solutions remain more in
tune with independent voters than
much of the Republican platform.
Ordinary Americans, the president said, have the right to expect, if
not a helping hand from their lead-

5°

MADRID — Baltasar Garzon, a high-profile Spanish judge
who garnered international renown by pursuing political leaders including Gen. Augusto Pinochet of Chile, was himself on
trial Tuesday over accusations he abused his powers to investigate atrocities committed during the Spanish Civil War.
The case is one of three trials focusing on Garzon, who had
spearheaded Spain’s fight against political corruption and terrorism perpetrated by ETA, the Basque separatist group.
Last week, a separate trial began over whether Garzon had
ordered illegal eavesdropping as part of a corruption investigation. The case that opened Tuesday follows Garzon’s indictment by a fellow judge in early 2010 on charges that he overreached his authority in pursuit of civil war abuses.
The case, which Tuesday focused on procedural issues, has
drawn international resonance and criticism. Amnesty International has called the proceeding against the judge “a threat
to human rights and judicial independence.”
Garzon is expected to be questioned Jan. 31, with the Supreme Court likely to rule two weeks later. He has denied any
wrongdoing.
—Raphael Minder, The New York Times

ers, then at least a field in which
everyone plays by the same set of
rules.
“You can call this class warfare
all you want,” Obama said. “Most
Americans would call that common
sense.” He characterized the looming choice as one between whether
“a shrinking number of people do
really well while a growing number
of Americans barely get by” or his
own vision — “where everyone gets
a fair shot.”
In returning to his 2008 campaign motif of these being “not
Democratic values or Republican
values, but American values,” and
presenting a long list of domestic
economic proposals, Obama’s address was meant to show a president still interested in governing
and a leader putting the interests
of the U.S. middle class at the top of
his agenda.
Many of his proposals centered
on changes to the tax code, including limiting deductions for companies that move jobs overseas, rewarding companies that return jobs
to the United States and increasing
taxes on wealthy Americans.
Taking aim at financial institu-

The New York Times

W

Renowned Spanish judge faces
charges of abusing power

By Helene Cooper

12

WASHINGTON — The International Monetary Fund warned
Tuesday that global growth prospects had dimmed as the sovereign-debt crisis in the eurozone entered a “perilous new phase.”
Releasing quarterly updates of three reports on the outlooks
for the economy, debt and global financial stability, the fund cut
its estimates of global growth this year to 3.25 percent, from the
4 percent it forecast in September, on “sharply escalated” risks
emanating from Europe.
In light of that market uncertainty and sluggish growth, the
fund is seeking to raise up to $500 billion in additional lending
capacity. It is also calling on the European Union to expand its
bailout fund to at least $1 trillion from its current capacity of 440
billion euros, or about $570 billion, according to a person with
knowledge of the negotiations.
Jose Vinals, director of the IMF’s monetary and capital markets department, told reporters that the fund sought to build a
“global firewall” — both to help ease the euro crisis and to ensure
that no bystanders to it find themselves locked out of the global
financing markets.
—Annie Lowrey, The New York Times

Obama sets goal of economy
built for the long run

0°

IMF reduces estimates for
global growth

13

nation world & nation world & nation world & nation

World & Nation worlD

2 The Tech

Situation for Noon Eastern Time, Wednesday, January 25, 2012
Weather Systems
High Pressure
Low Pressure
Hurricane

Weather Fronts
Trough
Warm Front
Cold Front
Stationary Front

Precipitation Symbols
Snow

Showers
Light
Moderate
Heavy

Rain

Other Symbols
Fog
Thunderstorm
Haze
Compiled by MIT
Meteorology Staff
and The Tech

The Tech 3

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

By Liam Stack
The New York Times

CAIRO — Forces loyal to Libya’s
interim government were violently
expelled Monday from a town long
seen as supportive of Moammar
Gadhafi, a local militia leader said
Tuesday. The assault left at least
four combatants dead and raised
the specter of renewed conflict
between revolutionary forces and
those supportive of the old order.
The town, Bani Walid, and its
dominant Warfalla tribe long benefited from Gadhafi’s rule. Bani
Walid provided shelter to his son
Seif al-Islam after rebel forces
drove the ruling family from the
capital, Tripoli, in August, and it
was one of the last strongholds to
fall to rebel forces, in October.
That history, combined with
what appeared to be a significant
retreat by forces loyal to the interim National Transitional Council,
sparked fears of a new pro-Gadhafi
element that was both armed and
organized.
But both local fighters and
security officials from the tran-

sitional council denied that proGadhafi forces had been involved.
Each side said the roots of the
violence were more local than
counterrevolutionary.
“There is nothing about Gadhafi
supporters or militias here. The
problem is between tribes,” said
Salem Dabnon al-Waer, 47, who
described himself as commander
of the Bani Walid fighters.
He said the dispute had begun when fighters from the May
28 Brigade, a rival militia aligned
with the transitional council,
“kidnapped” a local man over the
weekend, then spurned an attempt
by a council of town elders to negotiate his release.
In retaliation, al-Waer said, his
fighters attacked the rival militia’s
base Monday in an assault that,
he said, killed a total of 10 fighters
on both sides and wounded 12. A
Human Rights Watch worker who
left Bani Walid on Tuesday put the
death toll at four.
Gen. Abdel-Salam al-Hassi,
chief of operations for the government’s Defense Ministry, said,
“These are only local clashes be-

tween people because of very,
very, very simple reasons.”
He described the spark for
the clashes as a leadership contest within Bani Walid’s military
council.
“There are no Gadhafi regime
forces involved, absolutely none,”
Hassi said, adding, “It was a challenge on that level, but everyone has a weapon, so it leads to
fighting.”
By Tuesday night, militias loyal
to the National Transitional Council had taken up positions around
three sides of Bani Walid at a distance of at least 40 miles. Fighters
from the May 28 Brigade had withdrawn about 55 miles to the town
of Sdada, according to the Human
Rights Watch worker, who spoke
on the condition of anonymity.
Hassi denied that forces loyal
to the transitional council had retreated from Bani Walid but said
units of the Libyan military were
on their way to provide reinforcements. Libya’s military is a weak
institution composed of little more
than ragtag militias, and many other militias reject its authority.

Americans split on tax policy,
NYT/CBS poll finds
By Allison Kopicki
The New York Times

It may come as no surprise, but
Americans are deeply split along
party lines when it comes to federal
tax policy.
A New York Times/CBS News
poll released Tuesday found that a
majority of Republicans approve of
the current tax policy, while most
Democrats and independents disapprove of taxing income from capital gains at a lower rate than earned
income.
The survey was taken in the past
several days as Mitt Romney faced
intensifying criticism from his rivals
to release his tax returns, resulting
in his disclosure of his 2010 information and his anticipated 2011
payments.
Just before the South Carolina
primary last week, Romney announced that his marginal tax rate
was close to 15 percent — the rate
levied on dividends and capital
gains. A review by The New York

Times of the returns released Tuesday showed that his tax rate for 2010
was closer to 14 percent, but is expected to be more than 15 percent
for 2011.
While Romney’s tax rate appears
considerably higher than the average rate paid by middle-income
households, it is at a lower rate than
that of many other affluent people
because most of his income is from
investments.
In the survey, about half of all
Americans agreed with the statement that capital gains and dividends should be taxed the same as
income earned from work, because
the current policy increases the federal deficit and is unfair to people
who do not have money to invest.
Thirty-six percent of Americans
said they approved of the current
policy because it encourages investment, which helps the economy and ultimately increases tax
revenue.
But there is a partisan divide,
with just more than half of Repub-

licans approving of the lower tax
rate on capital gains, but about
two-thirds of Democrats saying
capital gains and dividends should
be taxed at the same rate as income
from work. More than half of independents — an important swing
group in the presidential election
— also say the tax rates should be
similar. And most Americans say
that what they themselves pay in
taxes is about right, but that people
with high incomes pay too little in
taxes.
A little more than half say the tax
rate they pay is about right, while
about 4 in 10 say they pay more than
their fair share. Seven in 10 Democrats say wealthy Americans pay
less than their fair share in taxes,
while Republicans are divided.
Nearly 4 in 10 Republicans say
that the rich pay less than their fair
share, and about the same number
say the amount wealthy people pay
is about right. Nearly 2 in 10 Republicans say the rich pay more than
their fair share.

A new policy on privacy from Google,
amid continuing social push
By Claire Cain Miller
The New York Times

SAN FRANCISCO — Google
said Tuesday that it would revise
its privacy policies and terms of
service to change the way it can
use information that its customers
provide.
The changes, which take effect
March 1, are part of a continuing
mission by Larry Page, Google’s
chief executive, to unify Google’s
services and compete with other
tech giants like Facebook and Apple to become a one-stop destination for Internet users. The changes
immediately drew criticism from
privacy advocates.
Although the announcement
comes two weeks after Google
was hammered for the way it integrated Google Plus posts into
search results, Google said that
it had been working on the new
policies for a long time and that the
timing was coincidental. Still, the

biggest change in the new policies
goes to the heart of concerns about
Google’s new search feature. Critics said the new feature violated users’ privacy when people posted on
Google Plus because they did not
know that the posts would show up
in search results.
The new policy makes clear that
Google can use information shared
on one service in other Google
products when people are logged
into a Google account online or on
an Android phone.
“If you’re signed in, we may
combine information you’ve provided from one service with information from other services,”
Alma Whitten, Google’s director of
privacy for product and engineering, wrote in a company blog. “In
short, we’ll treat you as a single
user across all our products, which
will mean a simpler, more intuitive
Google experience.”
Google has already been doing this. For instance, if a user is

logged into Gmail, searches in the
same browser can be personalized.
The change will let Google do additional useful things, Whitten wrote.
Google could let users know if they
might be late for meetings based
on their calendars and locations, or
show ads in Gmail based on YouTube videos they have watched.
It is unclear how broadly Google
will interpret its new policy, which
concerns some privacy advocates
because Google does not give users
the ability to opt out.
“If a user of Google services
wants to link those services, that
should be their choice, but Google
should not make that decision for
the users,” said Marc Rotenberg,
president of the Electronic Privacy
Information Center.
Google also shortened and rewrote its privacy policies and terms
of service in simpler language.
Google’s main privacy policy will
now cover almost all products in
one document.

Deadly explosions rattle
Baghdad
BAGHDAD — A series of explosions in Shiite neighborhoods
here killed nine people and wounded dozens more Tuesday, the
latest in a wave of sectarian attacks.
No group claimed responsibility, but the bombings bore the
hallmarks of others by the insurgent group al-Qaida in Iraq, which
says it has shifted its attention to Shiites and sources of Iranian influence following the withdrawal of the U.S. military.
The violence here began early Tuesday, while many Iraqis were
heading to work.
Around 7 a.m., a car bomb exploded near a gathering of day laborers in the Shiite slum of Sadr City, killing six people and wounding 23. About a half-hour later, another car bomb detonated near a
bakery in the neighborhood, wounding 13.
An hour later, three explosions struck north Baghdad. A blast
near a school in Shulla killed two people and wounded 10, including several students. Another person died in an explosion in the
neighborhood of Hurriya.
—Yasir Ghazi and Duraid Adnan, The New York Times

French bill on genocide is
denounced by Turkey
The Turkish government and news media castigated France
on Tuesday, accusing the Parliament of racism and a breach of
France’s own free speech principles after the French Senate passed
a bill late Monday criminalizing the denial of officially recognized
genocides, including the Armenian genocide begun in 1915.
Historians widely believe that some 1.5 million Armenians were
slaughtered by Ottoman Turks during the collapse of the Ottoman
Empire in what they deem the 20th century’s first genocide.
The French president, Nicolas Sarkozy, will sign the bill into law
within two weeks, an aide confirmed on Tuesday.
The bill has infuriated Turkey, which has long maintained that
Armenian deaths were far fewer in number and not the result of
systematic killings. Indeed, recognizing them as genocide is criminal under Turkish law, as an insult to Turkish identity.
In a speech in Ankara, the Turkish prime minister, Recep Tayyip
Erdogan, said the French bill represented “evident discrimination,
racism and massacre of free speech.” Erdogan reiterated Turkey’s
intention to add penalties against France, though he did not specify what those sanctions might bear upon and also signaled that
the government would wait to see the result of possible legal challenges to the bill in France.
—Sebnem Arsu and Scott Sayare, The New York Times

In Brazil, fears of a slide back for
Amazon forest protection
SAO PAULO — Brazil has made great strides in recent years in
slowing Amazon deforestation and showing the world it was serious
about protecting the mammoth rainforest.
The rate of deforestation fell by 80 percent over the past six years,
as the government carved out about 150 million acres for conservation — an area roughly the size of France — and used police raids
and other tactics to crack down on illegal deforesters, according to
both environmentalists and the government. Brazil’s former environment minister, Marina Silva, became an internationally respected defender of the Amazon. She ran for president in 2010 on the
Green Party ticket and won 19.4 percent of the votes.
But since Dilma Rousseff was elected president in late 2010, there
have been signs of a shift in the government’s attitude toward the
Amazon. A provisional measure now allows the president to decrease the lands already created for conservation. The government is
granting more flexibility for large infrastructure projects during the
environmental licensing process. And a proposal would give Brazil’s
Congress veto power over the recognition of indigenous territories.
—Alexei Barrionuevo, The New York Times

Lawsuit seeks records from US
investigation of Toyota
DETROIT — Concerned that regulators are dismissing electronic problems in Toyota vehicles, an auto safety firm said Tuesday that it has sued the federal government to get records of its
investigation into the unintended acceleration of a Prius last year.
The freedom-of-information lawsuit by the firm, Safety Research and Strategies, said that the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration was withholding documents and videos that may
depict an acceleration incident caused by electronic systems in a
Prius instead of the floor mats or pedals covered by Toyota recalls.
The suit seeks transcripts, recordings, photographs and videotapes generated by a visit of two federal investigators to the home
of a senior government official who had complained about sudden, unexplained acceleration of his own Prius.
—Bill Vlasic, The New York Times

Egypt military council partly
curbs state of emergency law
CAIRO — The army officer acting as Egypt’s de facto head of
state said Tuesday that the military government would limit its use
of extra-judicial arrests and detentions to cases of what he called
“thuggery.”
The officer, Field Marshall Mohamed Hussein Tantawi, made
the pledge, to curb use of Egypt’s so-called “emergency law,” in an
apparent attempt to mollify discontent with the heavy-handed police tactics of the military-led government on the eve of the anniversary of the revolt that ousted former President Hosni Mubarak.
Rights lawyers, however, noted that the military has applied
the term “thuggery” very broadly, covering street protesters and
potentially anyone else it chooses. Just a few years ago, Mubarak
issued a similar partial repeal of the “emergency law,” saying he
would limit its application to cases of drug crimes or terrorism. But
his declaration had no discernible effect.
—David D. Kirkpatrick, The New York Times

WORLD &Nation WORLD &Nation WORLD &Nation WORLD &Nation WORLD &Nation WoRlD

Pro-government Libyan militia
routed from Gadhafi bastion

OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINIOn

Opinion OPINION OPinION

4 The Tech

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

State of the Race
Established 1881

Chairman
Joseph Maurer ’12
Editor in Chief
Ethan A. Solomon ’12
Business Manager
Greg Steinbrecher ’12
Managing Editor
Connor Kirschbaum ’13
Executive Editor
Aislyn Schalck ’13
News Staff

News and Features Director: Pearle Lipinski ’12;
News Editors: Jingyun Fan ’12, Robert McQueen
’12, Jessica J. Pourian ’13; Features Editor: Ana
Lyons ’12; Associate News Editors: Margaret
Cunniff ’13, Anne Cai ’14, Derek Chang ’14,
Deborah Chen ’14, Stan Gill ’14, Rebecca Han
’14, Leo Zhou ’14; Staff: John A. Hawkinson ’98,
Liz Tsai ’11, Danielle Gorman ’12, Ziwei Hao ’12,
Jiyeon Baek ’13, Joy E. Lee ’13, Divya Srinivasan
’13, Aparna Sud ’13, Evan Moore ’14, Clara Park
’14, Isabella Wei ’14, Austin Hess ’15, Adisa
Kruayatidee ’15, Janelle Mansfield ’15, Jaya Narain
’15; Meteorologists: Allison A. Wing G, Vince
Agard ’11, Roman Kowch ’12, Shaena Berlin ’13.
Production Staff

Editors: Judy Hsiang ’12, Stephanie L. Ku
’14, Sarah Ritter ’14; Associate Editor: Ian M.
Gorodisher ’15; Staff: Fareeha Safir ’13, Ben S.
Frank ’14, Felicia Hsu ’15, Victoria Li ’15, Syler
Wagner ’15; Illustrators: Monica Gallegos ’11,
Robin L. Dahan ’12, Rachel Fong ’12, Alison
Malouf ’12.
Opinion Staff

Editors: Nina Sinatra ’12, Ryan Normandin
’13; Associate Editor: Andy Liang ’14; Staff:
Florence Gallez G, Ronan Killian McGovern G,
Alejandro Rogers B. G, Keith A. Yost G, Vinayak
Ranade ’09, Kavya Joshi ’12, Rachel C. Bandler
’13, Nils Molina ’14, Mike Veldman ’14, Haldun
Anil ’15, Jacob London ’15.
Sports Staff

Editors: David Zhu ’12, Shelley Ackerman ’13;
Associate Editor: Sarah Weir ’14; Staff: Michael
Gerhardt ’12, Zach Hynes ’12, Nicholas Myers
’12, Nydia Ruleman ’12, Carlos Greaves ’13,
Russell Spivak ’13, Nidharshan Anandasivam
’14, Katie Bodner ’15, Shri Ganeshram ’15.
Arts Staff

Editor: Kathryn Dere ’13; Associate Editor:
Samuel Markson ’12; Staff: Bogdan Fedeles G,
Joanne Y. Shih ’10, Philipp Diesinger ’11, Jeff
Z. Chen ’12, Maggie Liu ’12, Jaimie Chung ’13,
Yü Linlin Huang ’13, Emily Nardoni ’13, Jenny
Xie ’13, Angelique Nehmzow ’14, Natthida
Wiwatwicha ’14, Carolyn Zhang ’14.
Photography Staff

Editors: Jessica Liu ’13, Sam Range ’13, Jessica
L. Wass ’14; Associate Editors: Elijah Mena ’13,
Christopher A. Maynor ’15; Staff: Kailiang Chen
G, David Da He G, Melissa Renée Schumacher G,
Manohar Srikanth G, Scott Johnston ’03, Biyeun
M. Buczyk ’10, William Yee ’10, Yuanyu Chen
’12, Nicholas Chornay ’12, Meng Heng Touch ’12,
Feng Wu ’12, Arfa Aijazi ’13, Elizabeth D’Arienzo
’13, Samira Daswani ’13, Tiffany Huang ’13,
Jaswanth Madhavan ’13, Vivek Dasari ’14, Jennifer
Wang ’14, Jared L. Wong ’15, Andrew Swayze.
Campus Life Staff

Editors: Joanna Kao ’13, Deena Wang ’14; Assoc
iate Editor: Amanda Aparicio ’14; Staff: Fangfei
Shen G, Christine Yu ’11, Maeve Cullinane ’12,
Paul Woods ’13, Nazia Chowdhury ’14, Sam
Trabucco ’15; Cartoonists: Joshua Meisel G,
Emily Ruppel G, Irving E. Wang G, Michael
Benitez ’12, Elise Stave ’13, Ramya Swamy ’14,
Paelle Powell ’15, Timothy Yang ’15; Video Staff:
Andrea Fabre ’12, Lourdes D. Bobbio ’15.
Copy Staff

Copy Chief: Michelle E. Szucs ’14; Assoc
iate Copy Chief: Bruno B. F. Faviero ’15; Staff:
Laura E. Forte ’15, Adam R. Suhl ’15, Emily E.
TenCate ’15, Kali Xu ’15.
Business Staff

Advertising Manager: Moya Chin ’13;
Operations Manager: Jennifer Fong ’13; Staff:
Mark Thompson ’11, Wendy Cheng ’13, Allison
M. Lee ’13, Emmanuel Carrodeguas ’14, Sarine
Shahmirian ’14.
Technology Staff

Director: Quentin Smith ’10; Staff: Maja R.
Rudolph ’13, Alex Chernyakhovsky ’14, Emad
William ’15.
Editors at Large

Contributing Editor: Maggie Lloyd ’12; Senior
Editors: Brian Hemond G, Charles Lin G,
Satwiksai Seshasai G, David M. Templeton ’08, Jeff
Guo ’11, Steve Howland ’11, Vibin Kundukulam
’11, Michael T. Lin ’11, Natasha Plotkin ’11, Elijah
Jordan Turner ’11, Sherry Yan ’11.
Advisory Board

Karen Arenson ’70, Paul E. Schindler, Jr. ’74, V.
Michael Bove ’83, Barry S. Surman ’84, Robert
E. Malchman ’85, Deborah A. Levinson ’91,
Jonathan E. D. Richmond PhD ’91, Karen
Kaplan ’93, Saul Blumenthal ’98, Frank Dabek
’00, Daniel Ryan Bersak ’02, Eric J. Cholankeril
’02, Jordan Rubin ’02, Nathan Collins SM ’03,
Keith J. Winstein ’03, Akshay R. Patil ’04, Tiffany
Dohzen ’06, Beckett W. Sterner ’06, Marissa
Vogt ’06, Andrew T. Lukmann ’07, Zachary Ozer
’07, Austin Chu ’08, Michael McGraw-Herdeg
’08, Omari Stephens ’08, Marie Y. Thibault ’08,
Ricardo Ramirez ’09, Nick Semenkovich ’09,
Angeline Wang ’09, B. D. Colen.
Production Staff for This Issue

Editors: John A. Hawkinson ’98, Connor
Kirschbaum ’13, Sarah Ritter ’14, Stephanie L.
Ku ’14, Sarah Weir ’14; Victoria Li ’15; Staff: Anne
Cai ’14; Copy Editors: Michelle E. Szucs ’14,
Laura E. Forte ’15, Ian M. Gorodisher ’15.
The Tech (ISSN 0148-9607) is published on Tuesdays and Fridays during the
academic year (except during MIT vacations), Wednesdays during January, and
monthly during the summer by The Tech, Room W20-483, 84 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Mass. 02139. Subscriptions are $50.00 per year (third class).
Postmaster: Please send all address changes to our mailing address: The
Tech, P.O. Box 397029, Cambridge, Mass. 02139-7029. Telephone: Editorial:
(617) 253-1541. Business: (617) 258-8324. Facsimile: (617) 258-8226. Advertising, subscription, and typesetting rates available. Entire contents © 2012 The
Tech. Printed on recycled paper by Mass Web Printing Company.

GOP Primaries take an interesting turn
What just happened?
By Haldun Anil
Staff COLUMNIST

Something happened in South Carolina last weekend that few people expected.
While many figured that current frontrunner Mitt Romney would have difficulty in
South Carolina, most people, including
myself, did not expect the results to be
this shocking. In a stunning turn of events,
Newt Gingrich placed first in the South
Carolina primary with 40.4 percent of the
vote, far ahead of Romney who placed
second with 27.8 percent of the vote.
While it is true that the Romney following was bracing itself for a possible
setback here, I don’t believe that anyone
expected a 14 percent chasm difference
to manifest itself overnight. Had it been a
near miss, it could have easily been said
that some stroke of luck on Gingrich’s part
helped propel him forward. What then
could have caused such a significant shift
in such an insignificant amount of time?
Let’s start with the obvious: in as conservative of a playing field as South Carolina,
religious beliefs and conservative ideals
play a big role. A New York Times exit poll
shows that evangelicals and those who
valued “true conservatism” heavily favored Gingrich. Furthermore, those who
believed that it’s important for a candidate to share their religious beliefs sided
with Gingrich, whereas those who didn’t
went with Romney. A hot-button issue,

abortion, also caused stark differences
in voting patterns. While the majority of
those who thought abortion should at
least be legal in most cases voted for Romney, those in the opposite camp voted for
Gingrich. Voters supporting the Tea Party
went with Gingrich, while those opposing
went with Romney.

Let’s start with
the obvious: in as
conservative of a
playing field as South
Carolina, religious
beliefs and conservative
ideals play a big role.
Conservative ideals aside, something
more significant must have happened in
the days leading up to the primary. Various polls conducted on Jan. 15 through 20
show Romney having a significant edge
on Gingrich up until a few days before
Jan. 21. The numbers are as follows (Gingrich/Romney): Jan. 15 (20 percent/31
percent), Jan. 16 (21 percent/35 percent),
Jan. 17-18 (33 percent/32 percent), Jan.
18 (33 percent/30 percent), Jan. 19 (32
percent/28 percent), and Jan. 20 (40 percent/26 percent). As you can see, within
five days, the results flip in a shocking

manner. This lines up with the exit polls
finding that 55 percent of voters decided
in the last few days that they would vote
for Gingrich. What is difficult to explain
here is that both candidates’ religious and
political ideologies were clearly known
well in advance of the primaries, so that
cannot be the reason (unless South Carolinians had a revelation en masse, on the
eve of the primary, that Romney is a Mormon and that Mormonism is not the same
thing as born-again Christianity or evangelicalism). One logical explanation for
this could be the fact that the super PAC
ads supporting Gingrich, which were extremely prevalent in South Carolina, were
viciously attacking Romney outright. But
the interesting thing is that the super PAC
supporting Romney also ran articles ripping Gingrich, so it’s pretty hard to distinguish how one could be more effective
than the other. It might indeed be more
effective, but to the extent of tipping the
votes this significantly? I don’t think so.
I think one of the most significant —
if not the most significant — reasons for
this substantial and unprecedented flip
is something that cannot be quantized by
voting patters and percentages. Rather, it
is something inherently human, mostly
guided by instincts, and very rebellious in
nature. For a while now, it’s been agreed
upon by most politicos that Romney will
Anil, Page 5

Letters To THe Editor

The Keystone in a
bridge to our future
History teaches us that we must be
careful to not be too sure of ourselves.
When the intercontinental railroads were
first proposed, many finance people said
they would be a waste because most of
the time the expensive steel tracks just sit
there without any actual trains on them;
however, the combination of visionary
thinkers and military desire to settle the
West won the day. When the interstate
highway system was proposed by General/ President Eisenhower, many saw it
as a waste, but again visionary thinkers
and strategic concerns won the day. Do
we remember the crazy idea of the ARPAnet linking defense computers? What
about launching flocks of GPS satellites
so we could place missiles and troops
anywhere we wanted in the world?
Fast forward: environmentalists
drive their SUVs to protest the Keystone
oil pipeline from Canada to the Gulf of
Mexico as an affront to Nature. Meanwhile the slippery hydrocarbon crowd

claim wind turbines in the Great Planes
are silly because there is no grid connection to bring the power to where it’s
actually needed.
Everyone needs to take off the special
interest blinders and think creatively and
strategically. The cake is big enough for
all to have a piece! While the pipeline
is being built, grid connections can be
laid along the same route. Oil flowing in
the pipeline can keep our cars running
while massive Great Planes wind farms
feed their power into the new spine of
the nation. The added cost of the grid
connection should be considered as an
investment by the pipeline financiers,
who can charge for every kWh that flows
through it. One day the wind farms will
provide much of the electricity needed
for a nation whose cars run on electricity
and then the oil pipeline can be turned
off, and the pipeline owners will make
more money than ever.
The Keystone pipeline in combination
with a new electric power trunk line is of
strategic national importance as it is the
keystone in a bridge to our future. It can
greatly help reduce our dependence on
intercontinental imported oil and help

Corrections
A January 18 article about this year’s IAP Mystery hunt gave
the wrong rank for the team “Too Big To Fail.” They finished second, not fourth. There were 40 teams participating in the hunt,
not 33.

OPINION POLICY
Editorials are the official opinion of The Tech. They are
written by the Editorial Board, which consists of Chairman
Joseph Maurer, Editor in Chief Ethan A. Solomon, Managing
Editor Connor Kirschbaum, Executive Editor Aislyn Schalck,
and Opinion Editors Nina Sinatra and Ryan Normandin.
Dissents are the signed opinions of editorial board
members choosing to publish their disagreement with the
editorial.
Letters to the editor, columns, and editorial cartoons are
written by individuals and represent the opinion of the author,
not necessarily that of the newspaper. Electronic submissions
are encouraged and should be sent to letters@tech.mit.edu.
Hard copy submissions should be addressed to The Tech,
P.O. Box 397029, Cambridge, Mass. 02139-7029, or sent by
interdepartmental mail to Room W20-483. All submissions
are due by 4:30 p.m. two days before the date of publication.
Letters, columns, and cartoons must bear the authors’
signatures, addresses, and phone numbers. Unsigned letters
will not be accepted. The Tech reserves the right to edit or

rebuild our domestic manufacturing
industry by mobilizing hundreds of thousands of skilled workers who will not only
build the pipeline, but also build, install,
and maintain hundreds of thousands of
wind turbines to generate the hundreds
of gigawatts of electricity we need to
power us back to the future.
Alexander H. Slocum
Professor of Mechanical Engineering

Printing quotas will
change
The UA Committee on Technology
and Information Services & Technology
(IS&T) are happy to announce that following a semester of feedback gathering,
discussion, and review, the page quota
for printing is going to be replaced with a
“soft quota.” Effective Registration Day of
the Spring semester, registered students
will be able to print above 3,000 pages
a year without being charged; students
going over the 3,000 page quota may
Printing, Page 5

Several accompanying photo should have been credited to
Chris Ball, not to his flickr.com username, “Madprime.” One of
those photos, numbered 2 in print and 4 online, was captioned
incorrectly. It was of six critics who met with a team prior to its
final production, not a team performing a show.
Another photo, numbered 1 in print and 2 online, omitted
the class year for C. Scott Ananian ’07.

condense letters; shorter letters will be given higher priority.
Once submitted, all letters become property of The Tech, and
will not be returned. Letters, columns, and cartoons may also
be posted on The Tech’s Web site and/or printed or published
in any other format or medium now known or later that
becomes known. The Tech makes no commitment to publish
all the letters received.
Guest columns are opinion articles submitted by members
of the MIT or local community.

TO REACH US
The Tech’s telephone number is (617) 253-1541. E-mail is the
easiest way to reach any member of our staff. If you are unsure
whom to contact, send mail to general@tech.mit.edu, and it
will be directed to the appropriate person. You can reach the
editor in chief by e-mailing eic@tech.mit.edu. Please send
press releases, requests for coverage, and information about
errors that call for correction to news@tech.mit.edu. Letters to
the editor should be sent to letters@tech.mit.edu. The Tech can
be found on the World Wide Web at http://tech.mit.edu.

The Tech 5

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

instead be contacted by IS&T and the UA
to find out more about what drives their
printing needs and to suggest solutions
that might be more resource efficient for
bulk printing. A firm 3000 page quota
will remain in effect for non-students using Athena printing resources. IS&T and
the UA will continue reviewing printing
activity and will revisit the issue of nonstudents printing to Pharos printers over
the summer.
When the quota was first considered
last year, the primary motivation was
to create a disincentive for excessive
printing. 3,000 pages a year was chosen
as a number that should suit the vast
majority of legitimate student needs and
that would thus not actually affect the
majority of students. Several months into
the fall semester, aggregated statistics
from Pharos printers indicated that this
has indeed remained the case, with the
vast majority of users printing well below
a rate that would cause them to exceed
the quota.

it’s not

Members of the UA Committee on
Technology met with representatives
of IS&T over the fall to discuss various
aspects and features of Pharos printing,
including student feedback regarding the
quota. While many of the effects of the
quota appeared to be favorable, students
were concerned about the stress of having one’s account accidentally charged.
Additionally, the effects on certain student groups who have traditionally used
printers for their legitimate needs had
not been fully realized. It was therefore
decided that it would be most appropriate to maintain a soft quota that would
still result in the desirable speed-ups,
without placing a large amount of stress
or inconvenience on students with legitimate printing uses.
IS&T and the UA will continue as
always to listen to feedback and periodically review Pharos printing as issues
arise. To voice a concern or provide feedback about Pharos printing, please email
student-printing-feedback@mit.edu.
Leonid Grinberg
Chair, UA Committee on Technology

’s fault

it’s not

In GOP, all eyes on Florida
Anil, from Page 4
be the ultimate and inevitable nominee of
the Republican Party. Political analysts put
Romney’s likelihood of winning the primaries at the mid-ninety percent region,
with Gingrich at a likelihood of winning
at about five/six percent. It could be that
the word “inevitable” pushed the voters to
a state of rebelliousness and made them
go against the establishment. Not wanting to bow down to how things have been
for some time now, South Carolinians may
have had a sudden urge to resist the system, push back, and go with another candidate that was more in tune with their political and religious beliefs and a seemingly
viable alternative to Romney. Recent national polls also showed a similar change
as Romney’s support decreased nationally
while Gingrich’s support went up.
It is important to note that Romney is

by TheShelterPetProject.org

’s fault
by TheShelterPetProject.org

o1648_Hdln_r2.eps
108.65 Boton Bold
28.38 Boton Regular
0 tracking

still leading in the nationals by a wide margin and is seen by many, including Republicans, Democrats, and Independents, as
the only candidate that could stand a true
fighting chance against Obama. Many voters that went with Obama in ’08 are now
considering going with Romney for the
sole purpose of not having Obama as President for another term.
With its more diverse and dense population, Florida is the next state in line to
have its primary. Current polls show that
Romney is ahead of Gingrich, but we have
just witnessed how quickly the tides can
turn. I will stand by what I said in my last
article and argue that Romney will in fact
be the “inevitable” victor of the primaries.
This is not because he is the perfect Presidential candidate — neither is President
Obama — but because he would be the
most electable and most competitive candidate the GOP has to offer.

This space donated by The Tech

OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINION OPINIOn OPinion opinion OPINIOn OpiNION

Printing, from Page 4

Life Campus Life Campus Life Campus Life Campus Life

Campus Life Campus LifE

6 The Tech

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Ask Chacha

Pickup lines? Try
meaningful conversation

The secret to a sucessful relationship is becoming
friends first, and then dating afterwards

Events 

jan. 25 – jan. 31

Wednesday
(12:00 p.m. – 1:30 p.m.) The Feynman Films: Symmetry in
Physical Law — 6-120
(12:30 p.m. – 1:30 p.m.) The Class of 2015 – Tips for a Successful
Sophomore Year Experience — 4-159

Thursday
(2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m.) The Office of Minority Education and
UROP host the UROP Expo — Kresge Lobby
(7:30 p.m. – 9:30 p.m.) Roadkill Buffet’s IAP Improv Comedy
Workshop — 5-217

Friday
By Jacqueline “Chacha” Durazo
Hello lovely readers of The Tech! This week I’m going to tell you about how to get to know someone better whom you find romantically interesting. This article is advice for someone interested in a
potential relationship, so if you want tips on one-night stands or random hook-ups, you might want
to look elsewhere.
As MIT students, we all know some awfully geeky pickup lines such as “I wish I were your derivative so I could lie tangent to your curves,” but I’ve only heard them used in a joking manner.
We all poke fun at how nerdy MIT can be at times. However, it’s sometimes a distraction from
being honest about how one actually feels about another. Oftentimes, people say lines like the above
when they are really thinking, “Haha, look at me, I’m using this really nerdy line, but really, I want to
get to know you better.” So, the question becomes, how do you actually do that?
Honestly, I feel like pickup lines are just a general don’t unless you want to come across as a
stereotypical frat boy. Guys using pickup lines have hit on me before, but I’ve never taken them
seriously. Sure, I’ve been flattered, but I instantly think, “How many others have you used that on?”
I went to Italy for the second time two summers ago. A girlfriend and I traveled together, and over
the trip we became accustomed to the flattery and words of Italian men. But by no means did we
ever consider ourselves “special.” Those men do that to women of all shapes, sizes, and ages; it’s a
great ego-boost! So while they caught our attention, they retained it but for a moment. If you really
want to get to know someone and maybe go out on a date, there isn’t a quick method. Like baking a
cake, there are several steps to asking someone out.
Say you meet someone in a situation where you could see them repeatedly (a class, recitation,
club, etc.). That’s great! Make an effort to sit next to them. Maybe arrive close to when the class starts,
so you can just slip into the room and pull up a seat. Or, if they’re the early type, make an effort to
arrive early! Use the common ground of the class/club/group as an initial topic of conversation. Pay
attention to what the other person is saying so you can add on to what they just mentioned or suggest something else they might like given their known interests.
Don’t force a conversation. We all have days where we’d just prefer to be quiet. That’s okay! There
will be plenty of other opportunities to talk. If you really want to say something, at the end of class
you can say something like “Hey, you seem a little down. If you ever want to talk, I’m all ears. Might
not be much help, but sometimes it’s nice to have someone listen to you.” Also, depending on how
well you have gotten to know this person, it’s also a great way to subtly give your number/email.
Although, I wouldn’t stress that point if you haven’t conversed much. I’d feel comfortable texting/
emailing someone after I’ve spoken with them a handful of times, assuming the conversations
haven’t been only two minutes long.
If however, you find yourself regularly chatting with an interesting person, and you want to see
them outside of class, p-set buddies are the greatest! Having something like a class in common is
a super easy way of socializing with your person of interest. My boyfriend and I met by taking the
same class. I saw that he was good in the class and I knew I needed help; he saw that I was cute or
something and knew he wanted to get to know me. Without even thinking, it was just natural to say
“Hey! Want to p-set together?” Turns out we became super close friends and, seven months later,
well, the rest was history! That brings me to my next point: go slowly. But not too slowly — as in you
can’t just wait around for the other person to suggest options for getting together. You need to be
actively involved in creating reasons to see the other person like, “can you help me with this p-set?”
or, “shall we grab lunch together and then work?”
I firmly believe the best relationships are those formed first in friendship and then develop into
something more. When that happens, you feel comfortable enough with the other person that you
can say, “Hey, you’re being a douche bag. Stop that.” With such freedom to call the other person out,
both of you have extremely clear lines of communication, which is essential. Basically, give it some
time to naturally develop. Do things together to better your understanding of the other person. And
when you’re on the West Coast and your “friend” on the East Coast is staying up until 2:30 a.m. just
to catch you for a moment before you go to bed, when he has to be up for work at 7 a.m., I think it’s
time you had a talk about the future of your relationship.
A quick summary of key points:
• Be leery of using pick-up lines, as they can often make you come across very differently than you
intended.
• Start conversations: first in class by sitting near them/teaming up with them, then as p-set buddies outside of class (exchange numbers and emails), and then just hanging out for fun. Don’t
stress romance!
• Grow the friendship first, and then see where it goes.
Thanks for reading! Again, feel free to email me at askchacha@tech.mit.edu with any requests. Catch
ya’ next week!

(8:00 a.m. – 3:30 p.m.) Council on Staff Diversity & Inclusion,
Committee on Race and Diversity present the Institute Diversity
Summit 2012 — 10-250
(2:00 p.m. –4:00 p.m.) LIFE AFTER MIT: Taking the next step in
academic science, advice on obtaining grants — 68-181

Saturday
(12:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m.) Fixit Clinic XVIII: Fix your broken stuff or
learn more about it by disassembling it — 4-409

Sunday
(4:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m.) Techiya Social Singing, MIT’s Jewish/
Hebrew/Israeli a cappella group! — Lobby 10

Monday
(3:30 p.m. – 4:30 p.m.) How to Find a UROP: Learn about UROP
and how to find a UROP project that is the right fit — 4-145
(12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m.) Tech’s Top Teachers Talk Turkey: a session
with some of MIT’s best teachers about how to teach well —
4-163
(4:40 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.) MITHENGE (Infinite Sunset); don’t block
the corridor — 3rd floor Infinite Corridor Building 8 end

Tuesday
(10:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.) Response and Revision: Helping
Students Develop their Ideas in Writing — 12-134
(3:30 p.m. – 5:00 p.m.) IAP Math Music Recital: the math
department’s annual music recital — Killian Hall

Send your campus events to events@tech.mit.edu.

Do you like telling stories about
your life?

Are you dying to share your latest
discoveries?

Join Campus Life @ The Tech
and share your stories with our
15,000+ readers!

Fondly,

Chacha

we’re seeking to build
our forces join@tech.mit.edu

E-mail join@tech.mit.edu

The Tech 7

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Arts Arts Arts Arts

movie review

Battle, minus the blood

Carnage is a fascinating study of conflict — and parents

Staff Writer

As married couples grow older, they
gradually adopt a mindset that pits them
against the world and makes them believe
that everyone is out to get them. Families
grow into units that each have their own
ideals and ways of dealing with different
situations, and this makes conflict amongst
families inevitable. In Roman Polanski’s
new film Carnage, this truth is put on display for viewers to evaluate and ridicule.
Despite its seasoned cast (Kate Winslet, Jodie Foster, Christoph Waltz and John
C. Reilly), Carnage is refreshingly experimental. The 80-minute film takes place
entirely in one setting, which leaves the
story to speak for itself. Polanski runs the
risk
of boring the audience by having little
news@tech.mit.edu
movement in anything but the plot, but fortunately, the movie is anything but. From

(We probably
don’t know
about it.)
Let us know.

Know
something
important we
should write
about?
(We probably
don’t know
about it.)
Let us know.
news@tech.mit.edu

action scenes or steamy romance scenes to
entertain audiences.
Jodie Foster and John C. Reilly play a
blue-collar couple whose son has been
“disfigured,” their drastic exaggeration, by
the son of a white-collar couple, Kate Winslet and Christoph Waltz. The rest of the
film displays how these two couples deal
with the repercussions of their children’s
spat. Foster is unbelievable at portraying
an overprotective, almost neurotic, mother
and Reilly is a very convincing jolly, run-ofthe-mill husband. Unfortunately, Waltz’s
performance in Inglourious Basterds was
too haunting for me to be able to accept
him as just an arrogant executive, and his
American accent needs more practice.
Nonetheless, his mannerisms won me over
and fit well with his character’s ego. Winslet

courtesy of sony pictures classics

was perfection.
Without the distraction of constant
scene transitions, Polanski is able to experiment with the camera angles and depth of
field. Interestingly, we can constantly see
the facial expressions of one spouse as the
other speaks, which tells us more about
the characters than what they say aloud.
In another segment, a strategically placed
mirror in the front of the main room allows
us to see a reflection of an outraged, blurry Reilly yelling in the background while
Winslet’s reactions are shown in front of
the mirror. These unique shots help us understand and empathize with each of the
characters.
There are many ways to analyze this film.
It introduces the problems that arise when
two families of different backgrounds are
forced to deal with an uncomfortable situation. It also tackles the issue of technology
invading our lives, as Waltz’s character an-

swers a phone call every few minutes. But
the most profound idea is that we need to
take ourselves less seriously, and the film
teaches us this by doing something rare,
making fun of its audience.

HHHHH
Carnage
Directed by Roman Polanski
Starring Jodie Foster, Kate
Winslet, Christoph Waltz
and John C. Reilly
Rated R
Now Playing

Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts arts Arts aRTS

Know
something
important
we
Christoph
Waltz and Kate
Winslet play concerned parents in Carnage.
should
write
By Jaimie
Chung
hilarious dialogue to situations that every
couple can relate to, Carnage is a bold stateabout?
ment that you don’t need seizure-inducing

Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts Arts ARTS ARTS Arts Arts ArtS

8 The Tech

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

movie review

Happy New Year, Maggie Thatcher?
The Iron Lady is well done, if not bordering on insensitive
By Kathryn Dere
arts editor

While many movies focus on
the private life behind a public
figure, The Iron Lady focuses on
the private life of a woman already
retired from the spotlight. In keeping with the recent trend of making
films about contemporary (British) politicians and royalty, this
Margaret Thatcher biopic skillfully
weaves fact and a great deal of artistic liberties to create a portrait of
the first female prime minister of
the UK.
The Iron Lady traces Thatcher’s
life from her teens to her later
years through a series of flashbacks that the present Baroness
Thatcher (Meryl Streep) experiences through a period of three
days. The “Iron Lady” presented
here, however, is different from the
inhuman force that sparked the
unrest in song “Merry Christmas,
Maggie Thatcher” from the musical Billy Elliot. Confusion between
past and present form a major part
of the film — our protagonist suffers from dementia. As she interacts with her late husband through
flashbacks and hallucinations (Jim
Broadbent), we catch a glimpse of
a more vulnerable, but nonetheless distant, lady.
These vulnerabilities play out
through the men in Thatcher’s life.
On the most immediate level, the
film presents her husband as a
hallucination that she both needs
and struggles against. Deeper in
her past is her father, who is little
more than a voice, but still powerful: “Never run with the crowd,
Margaret. Go your own way.”

Mrs. Thatcher herself is driven by
a desire “to do something,” and
throughout the course of 105 minutes, we get a taste of the price of
power. She lives in her own world,
and it is her obliviousness to the effects of her domineering character,
perhaps, that is the real tragedy.

Meryl Streep, who won a Golden Globe for her performance
last week, has mastered complete
Britishness in the persona of Margaret Thatcher. Despite Streep’s
impeccable acting, however, I
must question the timing of the
film’s release. Is this really in good

taste? Baroness Thatcher’s own
battle with dementia is depicted
with grace and realism, but the
situation is nonetheless painful,
especially given the fact that both
she and her children are still very
much alive.
In the end, The Iron Lady is

neither a celebration nor a condemnation of Margaret Thatcher’s
time in office — merely a portrait
of a lonely old woman confused in
the modern world and embedded
in the past. It’s insensitive, but is
it also sympathetic? I leave that to
you.

HHHH✩
The Iron Lady
Directed by
Phyllida Lloyd
Starring
Meryl Streep,
Jim Broadbent and
Richard E. Grant
Rated PG-13
Now Playing

courtesy of the weinstein company

Meryl Streep and Jim Broadbent play Margaret and Denis Thatcher in The Iron Lady.

video game review

Looking for a story? Bastion delivers.

Superior storytelling and satisfying gameplay make this game well worth those $15
By Keith Yost
Staff Writer

To me, the hallmark of a good work of
fiction is the feeling of emptiness I feel
when I complete it. Being severed from a
well-constructed fantasy should induce
a moment of existential panic in even the
most stoic of men. By that metric, Bastion,
a video game from Supergiant Games currently on offer for a mere $15, has one of the
best stories I’ve encountered in at least a
year.
In this third-person action-RPG, you
play as The Kid, a silent protagonist on a
mission to assemble the Bastion, a sort of
Noah’s Ark / doomsday failsafe, in the wake
of an unexplained apocalyptic event. Along
the way, you obtain new weapons and combat skills, meet other survivors, unlock various upgrades and perks, and uncover more
information about the events preceding the
game as well as back story on yourself, the
others you meet, and the world you inhabit.
It’s hard to think of a dimension in
which Bastion fails to deliver. The storyline, already excellent, is delivered by a
gravelly-voiced old man, who also serves

as an in-game, dynamic narrator of your
play through each level. The soundtrack is
amazing — in the era before Napster and
Bittorrent, it would have been the sort of
thing that might justify the entirety of Bastion’s $15 cost. The gameplay is top notch
— it is a well-done blend of twitchy button

The storyline, already
excellent, is delivered
by a gravelly-voiced
old man, who also
serves as an in-game,
dynamic narrator of
your play through each
level.
pressing, timing, and good decision making. The game’s array of enemies and weapons are both diverse and distinct, making it
important to pick the right tools and play
techniques for each level.
Where Bastion has weaknesses, the

weaknesses are slight, or come with caveats.
For example, the game’s difficulty can be
disappointing — once you have the hang of
the controls, it is possible to breeze through
most levels, stopping only to down health
potions as you ignore the bulk of an area’s
enemies. This fault is mitigated in two ways:
The first is that breezing through levels is
enjoyable — it means an uninterrupted
stream of narration from Mr. Velvet-Throat.
The second is that the game offers the player the option of making the game harder
by giving the finger to one or more of the
game’s pantheon of gods — each god thus
disrespected grants some advantage to The
Kid’s opponents, and with the full pantheon pissed off, the game becomes a serious
challenge, particularly if poor choices were
made with regards to upgrades and perks.
Also in the column of “slightly disappointing” is the game’s visual style. It is often hard to distinguish between the game’s
walkable and un-walkable ground, or its
destructible and non-destructible objects.
In the heat of the game’s twitchy combat,
it is easy to fall off the edge of a map, and
even easier when you cant immediately
tell what constitutes the edge. At the same

Bastion
Published by Warner Bros.
Interactive Entertainment
for Windows, Xbox Live
Arcade, Google Chrome
time, while the game’s visuals might not be
very conducive to the game play, they are
well done…the sort of thing you might get
if you asked for a cross between oil painting
and cell shading.
Lastly, the game is short; it would not be
hard to complete the whole thing in a solid
afternoon. But the game’s shortness also
insures that it is perpetually fresh — each
level introduces a new weapon that alters
the dynamic of combat or a new enemy that
requires a novel strategy to defeat.
Again, these are minor inconveniences
in a work that, otherwise, represents a flawless fusion of superior storytelling, excellent voice acting and music, and satisfying
gameplay. At $15, Bastion is an easy recommendation for gamers of all types.

The Tech 9

Wednesday, January 25, 2012 

Elaine M. Kung—The Tech

Students learn how to work with clay and pottery wheels as part of the IAP Beginning Potter’s Wheel class, offered by the MIT Student Art Association.

Join the most
influential leadership
network in the world

Connecting with leaders
McKinsey & Company
Application Deadline
Friday, January 27 at 11:59 p.m.
Please apply at
www.mckinsey.com/usschools

www.mckinsey.com/careers

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Dinosaur comics by Ryan North

F

Fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun fun un FUN FUN FUN FUN fun

10 The Tech

Sudoku
7
9
6

Techdoku

Solution, page 15

8
4 2
1 9

9 3 4
2 8
7
9

60×

1

24×

1−

7
5 4
8 6 9
1 9
4 2
3
8
4
1

Instructions: Fill in the grid so that each column, row, and 3 by 3 grid contains
exactly one of each of the digits 1 through 9.

2÷

DOWN
1 Grammy nominee, maybe
2 Valhalla VIP
3 Farming prefix
4 Controls one’s emotions
5 Handles OK
6 Start to stir
7 Depend (on)
8 Revered one
9 Urban hail
10 Pitched perfectly
11 In good shape
12 That being the case
13 Luck and Pluck author
21 Part of NIMBY
22 Horse handler
25 Certain club members

14+

10×

7+

5

4

4

4×

1

3

12×

Instructions: Fill in the grid so that each column and row contains exactly one of
each of the numbers 1–6. Follow the mathematical operations for each box.

By Bruce Venzke, Solution, page 14

58 Reagan cabinet member
59 Down-knee link
60 Letters next to 0
61 Home of the Wichita Mts.
62 Unconditional
63 Noun suffix
64 Cheerleading routine
65 What a battery may be
made up of

1−

180×

Crossword Puzzle: “Macroeconomic”
ACROSS
1 Does’ beaus
6 Tiny amount
10 Workplace regulating org.
14 “Well, golly!”
15 Elton John theater score
16 December season
17 Compás direction
18 Fort in Goldfinger
19 __ fu
20 Subject in tort law
23 Perform penance
24 U-Haul competitor
25 Left behind, perhaps
28 “Need __ on?”
30 On __ with (comparable
to)
31 Criticizes
37 Erstwhile humor magazine
40 Silly to the extreme
41 Sushi-bar selection
42 Major defense contractor
43 Yankee Hall of Famer
45 Allergic reaction, perhaps
49 Tot’s transport
51 Buyer’s data gathering
57 City northeast of Tahoe

Solution, page 15

26 October birthstone
27 Tat-tat preceder
28 In a frivolous way
29 Today’s ABC rival
31 Protestant denom.
32 Matterhorn, for one
33 Put more at risk
34 Gigs on the road
35 Hägar the Horrible’s
daughter
36 Hitch
38 School at Athens, for
short
39 DC baseballer
43 Martial-arts uniforms
44 Barely make
45 Stage fringe
46 Party paper
47 Sharpens
48 Telltale signs
49 Songbird sound
50 Stately
52 Bok __ (Chinese cabbage)
53 Seize
54 Goes bad
55 Online tech-news source
56 One of a matching set

The Tech 11

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

[2496]

Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun Fun

Least Action Principle by Amanda Aparicio

page 14

12 The Tech

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Police Log

Nov 17

The following incidents were reported by the Campus Police between Oct. 20, 2011 and Dec. 21, 2011. The dates
below reflect the dates the incidents occurred. This information is compiled from the Campus Police’s crime log.
The report does not include alarms, general service calls, or incidents not reported to the dispatcher.

Nov 17
Nov 17
Nov 17
Nov 18

Oct 31
Oct 31
Oct 31
Oct 31
Nov 1
Nov 2
Nov 2
Nov 3
Nov 4
Nov 5
Nov 5
Nov 5
Nov 6
Nov 6

Nov 7
Nov 7
Nov 7
Nov 7
Nov 7
Nov 8
Nov 8
Nov 8
Nov 8
Nov 9
Nov 9
Nov 9
Nov 9
Nov 9
Nov 9
Nov 10
Nov 10
Nov 10
Nov 10
Nov 10
Nov 10
Nov 11
Nov 11
Nov 12
Nov 12
Nov 12
Nov 12
Nov 12
Nov 13
Nov 13
Nov 14
Nov 14
Nov 14
Nov 14
Nov 14
Nov 15
Nov 15
Nov 15
Nov 15
Nov 15
Nov 15
Nov 16
Nov 16
Nov 16
Nov 16
Nov 16

Nov 17
Nov 17
Nov 17
Nov 17

Bldg. W1 (Maseeh Hall, 305 Memorial Dr.) 8:00 a.m., Victim reports the theft of
his bike.
Bldg. W13 (Bexley Hall, 52 Massachusetts Ave.) 11:54 a.m., Past larceny of a
bicycle from Bexley courtyard.
Bldg. E38 (292 Main St.) 12:57 p.m., Theft of laptop from desk.
Bldg. E38 (292 Main St.) 12:57 p.m., Victim reports theft of laptop from desk.
Cruiser 283 responded.
Bldg. W89 (Campus Police, 291 Vassar St.) 12:00 p.m., MIT ID was stolen, report
taken.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 12:37 p.m., Victim reports
her backpack stolen with laptop inside.
Bldg. E14 (75 Amherst St.) 8:00 p.m., Victim reports threatening voicemail message.
Bldg. W98 (600 Memorial Dr.) 9:49 a.m., Staff report a “gentleman” in lobby giving them a hard time. Subject issued trespass warning.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 7:44 p.m., Victim reports larceny of his iPad.
Sector 2 takes report.
Bldg. W79 (Simmons Hall, 229 Vassar St.) 7:00 a.m., Larceny of bicycle.
Bldg. 34 (50 Vassar St.) 1:22 p.m., Laptop stolen. Report taken.
Bldg. 6 (182 Memorial Dr.) 9:06 p.m., Report of a suspicious person in Infinite
Corridor; located and issued a trespass warning.
Bldg. 7 (77 Massachusetts Ave.) 9:41 a.m., Homeless person sleeping in Bldg. 7
by elevators. Trespass warning issued.
Bldg. 2 (182 Memorial Dr.) 7:28 p.m., Report of a suspicious male in the Math
Dept. common area, 2-290. Officers respond to the area, identify male who previously trespassed and was previously arrested. Chad Lockrow, 39 Boylston St.,
Cambridge MA arrested by Cambridge Police Department.
Bldg. 1 (33 Massachusetts Ave.) 9:05 a.m., Suspicious activity in office.
West Campus Living Group 10:30 a.m., Past report of rape by person known to
victim.
Hayward Lot (2 Hayward St.) 10:42 a.m., Trespass warning issued to person
looking into vehicles.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 2:41 p.m., Caller states there is a male with
a camera with an extended lens taking pictures of girl’s genitals and legs. Area
searched with negative results.
Bldg. 1 (33 Massachusetts Ave.) 4:34 p.m., Victim reports that he received a suspicious letter in the mail. Report taken.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 9:30 a.m., Wallet stolen from lab.
Bldg. 8 (21 Ames St.) 12:31 p.m., Report of suspicious activity.
Bldg. NW14 (150 Albany St.) 1:30 p.m., Cabinet broken into, power tools stolen.
Bldg. 76 (476 Main St.) 3:58 p.m., Report of multiple laptops stolen from lab.
Bldg. 10 (122 Memorial Dr.) 12:26 p.m., Report of suspicious activity.
Bldg. W7 (Baker House, 362 Memorial Dr.) 1:52 p.m., Report of fraudulent use of
credit card.
Bldg. 76 (476 Main St.) 2:50 p.m., Report of suspicious activity.
Bldg. 48 (15 Vassar St. ) 3:27 p.m., Report iPod was stolen.
Bldg. 6 (182 Memorial Dr.) 5:45 p.m., Larceny of moving crates.
Bldg. 76 (476 Main St.) 9:45 p.m., Larceny of Nook.
Bldg. 1 (33 Massachusetts Ave.) 9:00 a.m., Report of suspicious mail.
Bldg. E23 (25 Carlton St.) 12:19 p.m., Ex-boyfriend in building. Left area before
police arrived.
Bldg. 14 (160 Memorial Dr.) 2:30 p.m., Larceny of backpack containing laptop.
Bldg. 76 (476 Main St.) 2:36 p.m., Arrested: Daniel Danavian, 1025 Washington
St., Dorchester MA, taken into custody on an outstanding warrant.
Bldg. NW35 (235 Albany St.) 10:09 p.m., Bike was stolen.
Bldg. W7 (Baker House, 362 Memorial Dr.) 10:55 p.m., Reporting party states his
Xbox was stolen from his room. Report taken.
Bldg. E51 (70 Memorial Dr.) 12:22 p.m., Larceny of wallet from study room.
Bldg. Kappa Sigma (407 Memorial Dr.) 3:19 p.m., Mohamed Ayanle, 82 Decatut
St., Charlestown MA arrested for breaking and entering, daytime and larceny
over $250.00.
Bldg. 1 (33 Massachusetts Ave.) 12:24 a.m., Sector 3 reports subject in custody.
Fabio Armelio, homeless, arrested on default warrant.
Bldg. W7 (Baker House, 360 Memorial Dr.) 12:00 p.m., Bike secured with cable
lock stolen. Dispatched east car.
Bldg. 2 (182 Memorial Dr.) 1:01 p.m., Report of a stolen light off bike.
Bldg. 56 (21 Ames St.) 6:00 p.m., Larceny of backpack.
Hayward Lot (2 Hayward St.) 7:48 p.m., Assist Cambridge Police in searching for
suspects involved in unarmed robbery. Suspect taken into custody and arrested
by Cambridge.
Bldg. 66 (25 Ames St.) 11:42 a.m., Bicycle stolen.
Bldg. 10 (122 Memorial Dr.) 4:15 p.m., Past larceny of backpack.
Bldg. 76 (476 Main St.) 8:00 a.m., Report of suspicious activity.
Bldg. 9 (105 Massachusetts Ave.) 11:04 a.m., Larceny of construction material.
Bldg. N51 (275 Massachusetts Ave.) 11:05 a.m., Stolen property.
Bldg. 76 (476 Main St.) 2:28 p.m., Malicious damage to a sign.
Bldg. E25 (45 Carlton St.) 4:35 p.m., Ex-boyfriend making phone calls, which
violated a restraining order. Complaints will be filed.
Beacon St. at Massachusetts Ave. 2:08 a.m., Victim reports approached by four
black males near Beacon St. and Massachusetts Ave. Safe Ride stop, attempted
to steal victims cell phone. Units check area, Boston Police advised.
Bldg. N52 (265 Massachusetts Ave.) 7:51 a.m., Larceny of construction materials.
Bldg. W84 (Tang Hall, 550 Memorial Dr.) 4:23 p.m., Laptop was stolen from the
Student Center. Report taken.
Bldg. E15 (20 Ames St.) 5:00 p.m., Projectors were stolen.
Bldg. 8 (21 Ames St.) 5:31 p.m., Report of unauthorized entry.
Bldg. E19 (400 Main St.) 6:03 p.m., Report of suspicious person putting items in a
pickup truck. Issued trespass warning.
Bldg. 50 (Walker Memorial, 142 Memorial Dr.) 7:36 a.m., Reporting party states
someone is sleeping in the gym at Walker Memorial. Issued a trespass warning.
Bldg. W4 (McCormick Hall, 320 Memorial Dr.) 10:07 a.m., Party reports bike
locked with a cable was stolen.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 12:40 p.m., Larceny of laptop and phone.
Bldg. 68 (31 Ames St. ) 1:42 p.m., Party states wallet was stolen on MBTA.
Harvard Bridge. 10:25 p.m., Report of a female and male fighting at the corner
of Memorial Dr. and Massachusetts Ave. Caller states female is hitting the male.
Darlene Dearville, 7 Temple St., Cambridge MA, arrested for domestic assault
and battery.
Bldg. W51 (Burton-Conner House, 410 Memorial Dr.) 12:00 a.m., Bike secured
with a cable stolen. Dispatched east car.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 1:00 a.m., Camera was stolen from the
CSAIL area in Stata. Report taken for larceny.
Bldg. E51 (70 Memorial Dr.) 10:15 a.m., Backpack with laptop, wallet and purse
inside stolen.
Bldg. 46 (46 Vassar St.) 12:00 p.m., Larceny of bicycle secured with a cable.

Nov 18
Nov 18
Nov 19
Nov 19
Nov 19
Nov 19
Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 22
Nov 22
Nov 22
Nov 22
Nov 22
Nov 23
Nov 23
Nov 23
Nov 24
Nov 25
Nov 25
Nov 26
Nov 27

Nov 27
Nov 27
Nov 28
Nov 28
Nov 28
Nov 28
Nov 29
Nov 29
Nov 29
Nov 29
Nov 30
Nov 30
Nov 30
Dec 1
Dec 1
Dec 1
Dec 2
Dec 2
Dec 2
Dec 4
Dec 4
Dec 4
Dec 5

Bldg. W8 (Pierce Boathouse, 409 Memorial Dr. ) 1:00 p.m., Bike stolen. Report
taken.
Bldg. 26 (60 Vassar St.) 3:00 p.m., Larceny of laptop computer.
Bldg. E51 (70 Memorial Dr.) 4:00 p.m., Backpack was stolen with a Nook inside.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 9:30 p.m., Books and gym clothes stolen.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 12:00 p.m., Stolen laptop.
Dispatched west car.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 2:00 p.m., Stolen backpack
containing a laptop and cell phone.
Bldg. W51 (Burton-Conner House, 410 Memorial Dr.) 11:25 p.m., Report of pizza
sign stolen from delivery vehicle.
Bldg. E39 (264 Main St.) 11:56 a.m., Report of a suspicious male in the area.
Suspicious person left area prior to police arrival.
Bldg. W71 (Next House, 500 Memorial Dr.) 1:00 p.m., Reporting party reports a
stolen bike, secured with a cable.
Bldg. W89 (Campus Police, 291 Vassar St.) 1:28 p.m., Report of harassing e-mails.
Dispatched east car.
Bldg. 2 (182 Memorial Dr.) 9:24 p.m., Report of two suspicious encounters with
the same individual.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 8:37 a.m., Vandalism to
men’s bathroom in the basement. Dispatched sector three and four.
Bldg. W89 (Campus Police, 291 Vassar St.) 5:58 p.m., Officer takes report of email harassment.
Bldg. E55 (60 Wadsworth St.) 10:40 p.m., Money stolen from wallet. Dispatched
east car.
Massachusetts Ave. 10:44 p.m., Report of two previous incidents, suspicious
incidents of a male trying to engage female students in a conversation while
walking on or near Mass. Ave.
Bldg. W11 (Religious Activities Center, 40 Massachusetts Ave.) 6:26 a.m., Units
respond to W11 basement on a report of two homeless persons there. Trespass
warning from campus issued.
Bldg. W61 (MacGregor House, 450 Memorial Dr.) 2:31 p.m., Report of a suspicious person. Issued trespass warning from campus.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 4:50 p.m., Report of a possible level three
sex offender in area.
Bldg. 6 (182 Memorial Dr.) 5:38 p.m., Reports laptop was stolen from unlocked
room.
Bldg. 50 (142 Memorial Dr.) 12:35 a.m., Report of homeless male sleeping in gym
area. Subject sent on his way and issued trespass warning.
Bldg. E40 (1 Amherst St.) 9:30 a.m., Backpack was stolen when left unattended.
Sector one officer takes report.
Bldg. E51 (70 Memorial Dr.) 11:32 a.m., Backpack containing netbook was stolen
when left unattended. Report by sector one.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 12:00 p.m., Caller states bag containing
tablet was stolen when left unattended. Report to follow by sector two.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 12:34 p.m., Debit card fraud.
Report filed.
Vassar St. 1:07 a.m., Van parked on Vassar St., homeless person. Checked out
okay
Bldg. 36 (50 Vassar St.) 12:43 p.m., Suspicious activity in an office area. Report
taken by sector two officer.
Bldg. 26 (60 Vassar St.) 3:45 p.m., Report of homeless man who locked himself in
the men’s room. Trespass warning issued.
Audrey St. and Memorial Dr. 12:49 p.m., Caller states a taxi hit the emergency
phone on the corner of Audrey St. and Memorial Dr. Mass. State Police on scene.
Bldg. 16 (21 Ames St.) 6:06 p.m., iPhone stolen when left unattended. Sector two
takes report.
Massachusetts Ave. and Vassar St. 11:42 p.m., Report of unarmed robbery.
Bldg. W89 (Campus Police, 291 Vassar St.) 3:34 p.m., Rear of Campus Police
building, along railroad tracks, two homeless persons acting suspiciously.
Brookline Place and Pilgrim St. 7:12 p.m., Lance Woodson, 35, of 19 Whitney Ave
in Cambridge, was placed under arrest and charged with Assault with a Dangerous Weapon. Cambridge Police responded to this location on the report of a
B&E to a motor vehicle. Police were updated that one suspect had pulled out a
gun and another had a knife and was swinging it at the reporting person. Woodson was identified by 3 victims as being the individual brandishing the knife.
Woodson was stopped and a knife was located on his person. Woodson was subsequently placed under arrest for the aforementioned offense. A juvenile male
was also identified as pointing a BB gun at a victim. Complaints will be sought
against the juvenile male for Assault with Dangerous Weapon and being a Minor
in Possession of a BB Gun.
Bldg. 4 (77 Massachusetts Ave.) 10:00 p.m., Report of a cello stolen, report taken.
Pearl St. and Putnam Ave. 10:41 p.m., Attempted unarmed robbery.
Bldg. E51 (70 Memorial Dr.) 11:00 a.m., Laptop was stolen from unlocked office
area. Report taken.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 1:30 p.m., Laptop was stolen from unlocked
office area. Report to follow.
Bldg. W61 (MacGregor House, 450 Memorial Dr.) 2:17 p.m., Larceny of bicycle
locked by a cable.
Bldg. W16 (Kresge Auditorium, 48 Massachusetts Ave.) 7:07 p.m., Report of
mountain bike locked with a cable lock stolen. Report taken.
Bldg. N42 (211 Massachusetts Ave.) 11:50 a.m., Suspicious person removing
metal from dumpster.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 1:43 p.m., Hit and run property damage to a
vehicle.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 4:31 p.m., Laptop was stolen
when left unattended in the Student Center. Report taken.
Bldg. 10 (122 Memorial Dr.) 5:20 p.m., Laptop left unattended in bldg. 10 stolen.
Report taken.
Bldg. 32 (Stata Center, 32 Vassar St.) 3:00 p.m., Reports his unlocked bike was
stolen. Report taken.
Bldg. 7 (77 Massachusetts Ave.) 3:00 p.m., Reports her laptop left unattended
was stolen. Report taken.
Bldg. 36 (50 Vassar St.) 8:38 a.m., Homeless man is in the men’s room in bldg. 26.
Trespass warning issued
Bldg. 14 (160 Memorial Dr.) 11:00 a.m., Larceny of backpack with wallet and
iPhone inside.
Bldg. 6 (182 Memorial Dr.) 12:58 p.m., Reporting party calls to report the theft of
iPhone from his office.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 1:24 p.m., Larceny of a backpack with laptop inside.
Bldg. E14 (75 Amherst St.) 6:54 a.m., Report of possible homeless person living
in area.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 11:08 a.m., Stolen bike dispatched. Sector four.
Bldg. 14 (160 Memorial Dr.) 2:14 p.m., Laptop stolen when left unattended in
library. Dispatched sector two.
Bldg. 8 (21 Ames St.) 8:39 a.m., Reports that paper was missing from desk.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 1:00 p.m., Bike was stolen
from W20. Dispatched sector two for report.
Theta Chi (528 Beacon St.) 10:03 p.m., Past larceny of a bicycle.
Bldg. 10 (122 Memorial Dr.) 8:30 a.m., Report of damage and suspicious activity.

The Tech 13

Wednesday, January 25, 2012 

Dec 5
Dec 6
Dec 7
Dec 7
Dec 7
Dec 7
Dec 8
Dec 8
Dec 8
Dec 9
Dec 9
Dec 10
Dec 11

Dec 11
Dec 13
Dec 13
Dec 14
Dec 16
Dec 16
Dec 16
Dec 16
Dec 16
Dec 16
Dec 17
Dec 18

Dec 19
Dec 20
Dec 20

Dec 20

Dec 21


Dispatched sector three for report.
Bldg. 26 (60 Vassar St.) 10:20 a.m., Report of stolen laptop.
Bldg. 8 (21 Ames St.) 11:06 a.m., Larceny of data, report
from office.
Bldg. 68 (31 Ames St. ) 8:30 a.m., Larceny of employee’s
ID card from locker room.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 12:30
p.m., Laptop computer was stolen from lobby area.
Bldg. 36 (50 Vassar St.) 4:35 p.m., Laptop was stolen from
office area.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 7:48
p.m., Homeless person, issued trespass warning.
Bldg. E25 (45 Carlton St.) 2:02 a.m., Report of two male
juveniles in area of E25 first floor. Located and issued
trespass warning.
Bldg. E62 (100 Main St.) 11:40 a.m., Briefcase stolen
within the last ten minutes from his office.
Bldg. E51 (70 Memorial Dr.) 2:43 p.m., Homeless person
causing a disturbance. Issued trespass warning.
Bldg. E51 (70 Memorial Dr.) 12:38 a.m., Report of two
individuals in common area of E51 third floor. Trespass
warning issued.
Bldg. 10 (122 Memorial Dr.) 5:41 p.m., Larceny report of
stolen laptop.
Bldg. 13 (105 Rear Massachusetts Ave.) 12:59 p.m., Larceny of computer. Report taken.
West Campus Dormitory 6:54 a.m., A report of a white
male who went into a female room and tried to kiss her.
Bulletin issued. Updated on December 12, 2011 with the
arrest of suspect.
Bldg. W71 (Next House, 500 Memorial Dr.) 6:56 p.m.,
Report of malicious damage to Ugg boots. Report taken.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 9:12
a.m., Check of homeless person, trespass warning issued.
Bldg. E62 (100 Main St.) 4:00 p.m., Larceny of DVR.
Bldg. 18 (21 Rear Ames St.) 4:46 a.m., Report of three
subjects attempting to build small fire outside of bldg. 8.
Sector three responding. Fire extinguished, no damage.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 9:17
a.m., Report of a suspicious person. Person located and
issued a trespass warning.
Bldg. 13 (105 Rear Massachusetts Ave.) 10:30 a.m., Damage and vandalism to a statue outside of bldg. 13.
Bldg. E15 (20 Ames St.) 12:36 p.m., Report of a suspicious person in the building asking for the maintenance
department. Subject issued trespass warning.
Bldg. 14 (160 Memorial Dr.) 1:30 p.m., Laptop was stolen
at the library.
Bldg. E15 (20 Ames St.) 5:36 p.m., Reporting party states
his bike locked with a chain was stolen.
Bldg. E55 (60 Wadsworth St.) 8:39 p.m., No domestic, just
a loud disagreement.
Bldg. W35 (Zesiger Sports Center, 100 Vassar St.) 3:38
p.m., Bike locked with a cable lock was stolen.
Bldg. 32 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 12:31
a.m., A report of a homeless person in the building
walking around. Officer located subject and issued her a
trespass warning.
Bldg. 16 (21 Ames St.) 2:30 p.m., Larceny of wallet and
Nook.
Bldg. W91 (Information Services and Technologies, 570
Memorial Dr. ) 8:08 a.m., Working fire outside building.
Cambridge firefighter injured.
Bldg. W20 (Student Center, 84 Massachusetts Ave.) 6:14
p.m., Units off with a male on the second floor lounge.
Kenneth Laskey, 240 Albany St., Cambridge MA, arrested
on a default warrant.
Bldg. NW35 (235 Albany St.) 11:48 p.m., Report he was
robbed of $40.00 cash at knifepoint, at Albany St. Cambridge and MIT units respond to area, checks by responding units with negative results at this time for suspect.
Bldg. W4 (McCormick Hall, 320 Memorial Dr.) 10:34 a.m.,
Larceny of wallet and gift cards.

Embryonic stem cells used
in humans for the first time
By Chelsea Conaboy
The Boston Globe

Researchers at the University
of California Los Angeles and Advanced Cell Technology in Marlborough have become the first to
publish a study involving the use of
embryonic stem cells in humans.
The study, published online
Monday in the British medical journal The Lancet and involving two patients, was designed to test the safety
of injecting the cells into patients
with degenerative eye conditions.
In both patients, the cells behaved
as expected after four months, with
no safety concerns arising, the researchers found, and the patients
reported improved vision.

The study provides
a boost for the
beleaguered field
of embryonic
research.
The study provides a boost for the
beleaguered field of embryonic stem
cell research but must be viewed
cautiously, said Dr. George Q. Daley,
director of the Stem Cell Transplantation Program at Children’s Hospi-

tal Boston and a faculty member at
the Harvard Stem Cell Institute.
“We’re all enthusiastic to see actual trials of cells based on human
embryonic stem cells,’’ he said, “but
it really is far too preliminary to conclude anything other than that more
studies are warranted. What we have
to do is temper our hope with real
skepticism.’’
The researchers injected one eye
of each patient with specialized eye
cells derived from embryonic stem
cells, which promote the health of
photoreceptors in the eye. One, an
adult woman, had Stargardt disease,
a form of inherited juvenile macular
degeneration. The other had agerelated macular degeneration.
Dr. Robert Lanza, an author of
the study and chief scientific officer
at Advanced Cell Technology, a publicly traded company that funded
the research, said the fact that the
patients both reported improvements in their vision was a bonus,
though he acknowledged that some
of the change could be attributed to
the placebo effect, or the patient’s
own expectation for improvement
as a result of the study.
The patient with Stargardt disease could detect hand motion before the injection. Within two weeks
after that, she could count fingers,

the study said. She also reported improvements in her ability to detect
color with the injected eye. There
was no change in her other eye, the
study said.

The patients were
the first in trials
that will study the
use of cells in 24
people.
The other patient showed improvement in reading a vision chart.
“In these advanced patients it
would be hard to expect much improvement, but we’re surprised,’’
Lanza said.
The patients were the first in trials that will study the use of the cells
in 24 people. The researchers injected the first patient in a separate trial
in Europe on Friday.
The study authors said the goal
ultimately will be to treat patients
with these conditions early, with the
hope of stopping or slowing the degenerative process.
Lanza said the work could help
pave the way for the regenerative use
of other kinds of cells, such as adult
skin cells that are manipulated to behave like embryonic stem cells.

Compiled by Joseph Maurer.

This space donated by The Tech

What
makes a
curious
reader?
You do.

Read to your child today and inspire a lifelong love of reading.

w w w. r e a d . g o v

Even The Tech needs tech support
and we’re looking for some. join@tech.mit.edu

14 The Tech

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Christopher A. Maynor—The Tech

Fredric F. Ehrich ’47, an MIT senior lecturer, instructs students during the IAP subject “Introduction to Jet Propulsion.” The class began hands-on testing of a jet engine.

Great for a homebase
in Canada!
Near the Maine border.
$89,500.

www.canadianfarmhouse.com
SMBC, from Page 11

Solution to Crossword
from page 10

The Tech 15

Wednesday, January 25, 2012 

Online registration
for all departments
Registration, from Page 1
sophomore will only see options for
exploratory and cannot designate a
class P/D/F, which they can do with
the current system. There is still an
online approval step required by
the advisor, but the hope is that the
student-advisor meetings will be
more meaningful since it will not
need to focus on minutiae.

‘Our goal is to
continue to believe
that face-to-face
interaction is the
right thing to do.’

—Mary Callahan
Registrar

“We want this [online registration] to reduce the paper-driven
inefficiency and improve the relationship between advisors and students,” said Callahan. The registration period for the spring semester
has also been extended to a week
before registration day to give people more time to set up meetings.
Although there is a chance that students or advisors will choose not to
meet during the registration period,
Callahan said, “Our goal is to con-

tinue to believe that face-to-face
interaction is the right thing to do.”
Gary King, undergraduate academic administrator for Course 14,
stated that faculty advisors in his
department did not approve registration until they met with their
students. “I think almost everyone
agrees that face-to-face interaction
is essential,” he said. He was very
pleased with the system and said
there were no glitches at all. However, there are other processes King
would like to see streamlined and
automated in the future, such as the
completion of a HASS concentration.
Students are currently required
to meet up with an advisor twice to
discuss their HASS concentration
— once to approve the classes for
the concentration, and once to verify “completion” of the concentration. King suggested that students
should still meet with advisors for
the proposal, but the completion
should be automated.
Callahan said that one of the
next steps will be to make forms
and petitions available online. The
Office of the Registrar is also planning to take feedback from advisors
and students once again to understand which parts of online registration are working and which parts
could use improvement.

T fare hike possible

MBTA must balance budget by July
MBTA fares, from Page 1
publicly announced). One poster
suggested better monitoring of
buses — empty buses often line up
“bumper to bumper” at the stops,
but during peak hours, riders might
have to wait up to half an hour for
the next bus.
The MBTA’s last fare increase in
2007 was better received, as it was
mainly implemented to reduce
bus-rail transfer rates and simplify
fare pricing. But the next increase
proposal in 2009, intended to cover

its debt burden, was also met with
much public protest. Even though
the 2009 proposed fares were lower
than they are this year, that proposal was not approved.
MBTA public hearings will be
running through early March in
various communities. Visit http://
www.mbta.com/about_the_mbta/
?id=23567 for a list of dates and
locations. The Massachusetts Department of Transportation is
scheduled to approve the MBTA’s
proposal in April, with a final decision to be made in July.

Greg, Course 8

Joy, Course 2
Nina, Course 3

Ethan, Course 9
Maggie, Course 10
Vince, Course 12

Jenny, Course 4
Elijah, Course 5
Joe, Course 6

Jeﬀ, Course 14
Maggie, Course 15
Steve, Course 16

Jingyun, Course 7

Earn up to $2864/month this summer!
With the ISN/ARL Summer Intern Research Program *

A random sampling of people you’ll meet
during a typical dinner at The Tech:
Elijah, Course 1

Elizabeth L. Rosen

(right to left) Ethan P. Sherbondy ’14, Katharine Schutz ’14, and Leah Alpert ’13 serve various
flavors of hummus during the “The Annual Hummus Taste Off” held last Thursday in Lobby 10.
Attendants sampled among different hummus creations made by student teams and voted for their favorite. The winning flavor was “Messrs Bentry and Lolpert’s Silk Road Hipster Hummus with Grapefruit
Black Tea Infusion.”

Ryan, Course 17
Jeﬀ, Course 18

The MIT Institute for Soldier Nanotechnologies is focused on basic research to
dramatically improve the survivability of the soldier and first responders.

Aislyn, Course 20

This summer program provides opportunities for MIT students to conduct science
and engineering research at state-of-the art Army research facilities working under
the direction of Army scientists.

Jessica, Course 21M

As a summer intern, students:

Jack, Course 19

Keith, Course 22

•
•
•
•

Meet your new pset support group

Gain valuable research experience
Build new professional relationships
Access world-class facilities
Become part of a team that provides new, life-saving technologies.

If you are interested in learning more about this program the first step is to register
at the website:

join@tech.mit.edu
W20-483, 617-253-1541

https://isn.mit.edu/internship/index.php
Solution to Sudoku
from page 10

7
8
3
9
6
1
4
5
2

4
6
5
3
2
7
8
1
9

9
1
2
4
8
5
3
6
7

3
7
1
6
9
2
5
4
8

5
4
9
8
7
3
1
2
6

8
2
6
5
1
4
9
7
3

2
3
7
1
5
8
6
9
4

1
9
8
7
4
6
2
3
5

6
5
4
2
3
9
7
8
1

Solution to Techdoku
from page 10

5
2
1
4
6
3

1
4
3
6
2
5

6
3
2
5
1
4

3
6
5
2
4
1

4
1
6
3
5
2

2
5
4
1
3
6

If you have questions about this program, or experience difficulty using any features on
website, please contact Marlisha McDaniels- mmcd@mit.edu or the ISN Headquarters,
NE47-4th floor 617.324.4700.

*The Army Lab provides the intern's salary, which typically ranges from
$2280/month to $2864/month depending on class year. Under certain
circumstances the ISN can provide the intern with a supplement of up to $1500
to defray costs of local accommodations and travel.

SPortsSportsSportsSportsSportsSportsSportsSportsSports

SportsSportsSports

16 The Tech

Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Women’s swimming and diving defeat Tufts
No. 6 ranked MIT Engineers dominate as three swimmers win three events each
By Phil Hess
DAPER STAFF

In a matchup of Top-20 teams it
was the No. 6 MIT women’s swimming and diving squad that came
out on top as it defeated No. 18 Tufts
by a final margin of
217.5 - 158.5. Three
Engineers
won
three events each
to lead MIT to the
win as it improved to 7-0 in dual
meets this season.

MIT started the afternoon with
an impressive win in the 200 medley relay. The team of Eann Tuan
’15, Calley L. Murphy ’14, Anna S.
Kokensparger ’13 and Christine
K. Rogers ’14 turned in a time of
1:48.36, one of the fastest times
that MIT has clocked at this point
in the season.
Kokensparger and Rogers went
on to win three individual events
each for the Engineers. Kokensparger started with a triumph in the
200 fly, taking the race in 2:09.49.
She the won the 100 fly with a

Men’s Basketball
falls to WPI, 80-68

MIT Engineers took their first
loss of the season last Saturday

clocking of 58.54 seconds, before
finishing the three wins off with a
2:12.19 time in the 200 IM race.
Rogers picked up a pair of
wins in breaststroke events, taking the 100 in 1:07.38 and the 50
with a time of 30.89. Her third victory came in the 50 free where she
touched first in 24.72.
Tuan also had a strong day for
MIT, winning a pair of individual
events. She started with a win in
the 100 backstroke, taking the race
with a time of 1:01.26. She later
took the 50 back, coming in with

an effort of 27.74. Jane W. He ’15
completed an MIT sweep in the
backstroke events, swimming a
strong 2:10.92 in the 200. In diving, junior Elise A. Stave ’13 won
the 1-meter competition for the
Engineers. She won a close one,
totaling 253.72 points to win by
less than one point over the leader
from Tufts.
Emily A. Ryan ’14 was one of
the three-event winners for MIT.
She started the meet in impressive
fashion when she won the 1,000
free in a time of 10:37.71. She then

Sports SHort

Upcoming Home Events
Wednesday, Jan. 25
Men’s Basketball vs. Clark University

7:00 p.m., Rockwell Cage

Friday, Jan. 27
Rifle vs. Beanpot

5:00 p.m., DuPont Athletic Center

Saturday, Jan. 28
Swimming & Diving vs. Amherst College 1:00 p.m., Zesiger Center

By Shri Ganeshram
Staff Reporter

Last Saturday, the MIT men’s
basketball team (161;4-1) tarnished its
record with its first
loss of the season to
WPI.
MIT started well,
leading 29-21 with
nearly eight minutes remaining in
the first half. With over 60 percent
field goal shooting, scoring five
of five from beyond the arc, the
Engineers were doing great. WPI
struggled to keep up with MIT’s
game, led primarily by excellent
shooting and handling of the ball
on the offensive end. MIT ended
the first half ahead of WPI, 41-37.
The second half of the game
was painful for MIT. WPI managed
to play a strong, steady game, and
MIT’s offensive effort was good
but the team’s shooting percentage fell. In the first 10 minutes of
the half, the Engineers only managed to score 10 points, which was
low considering they were scoring
at double that rate throughout the
first half of the game. It was not
in the cards for the Engineers,
they missed all six three point attempts during the second half,
causing their over 60 percent field

goal percentage to drop below 50
percent. WPI slowly crept past the
Engineers, resulting in an 80-68
loss for MIT.
MIT played as well as WPI
throughout the game, statistically
speaking. WPI, however, succeeded in the right parts of the game:
field goals and free throws, offensive rebounding, and number
of turnovers. WPI had nine more
field goal attempts, 12 more free
throws, and four more offensive
rebounds than MIT had, all while
committing only six turnovers,
versus 15 from MIT. A higher allaround shooting percentage from
MIT could not make up for the
lack of shooting attempts, resulting from a strong ball handling
performance on WPI’s part. WPI
knew it was playing the third
ranked team in the nation and
played accordingly.
Interestingly enough, MIT was
not the only Division III team to
tarnish its previously perfect record with a loss on Saturday; of
the four undefeated teams in the
nation prior to Saturday, three
had their first losses of the season
with No. 1 Middlebury remaining
the only undefeated team in DIII.
MIT will be playing Clark next,
tin Rockwell Cage at 7:00 p.m.
tonight.

Rifle vs. Beanpot

9:00 a.m., DuPont Athletic Center

Men’s Basketball vs. U.S. Coast Guard Academy

2:00 p.m., Rockwell Cage

Tuesday, Jan. 31
Men’s Volleyball vs. Endicott College

7:00 p.m., Rockwell Cage

A random sampling of people you’ll meet
during a typical dinner at The Tech:
Elijah, Course 1
Joy, Course 2
Nina, Course 3
Jenny, Course 4
Elijah, Course 5
Joe, Course 6
Jingyun, Course 7

Greg, Course 8
Ethan, Course 9
Maggie, Course 10
Vince, Course 12
Jeff, Course 14
Maggie, Course 15
Steve, Course 16

Ryan, Course 17
Jeff, Course 18
Jack, Course 19
Aislyn, Course 20
Jessica, Course 21M
Keith, Course 22

Meet your new pset support group

join@tech.mit.edu
W20-483, 617-253-1541

came right back in the next event,
the 200 free, to win that as well with
an effort of 1:57.43. She came back
later in the meet with win number three, taking the 500 free in
5:08.48. Nicole F. Ozminkowski ’15
turned in a great effort in the 500
free as well, turning in a 5:22.62 to
give MIT a 1-2 finish.
Next up for MIT will be a
dual meet on Saturday, January
28 when the Engineers will host
seventh-ranked Amherst College
at 1:00 p.m. in the Zesiger Center
Pool.

Track and Field
dominates
Springfield
Invite
The MIT Men’s and Women’s
Track and Field teams competed
at the Springfield Invitational on
Saturday.
The fifth-ranked
women’s team finished in first place
by a wide margin,
with 163 points to
runner-up Tufts’ 89.
The Engineers won
eight, and finished in the top five
in 16, out of the 18 events. Each
first-place finish earns ten points
the team, and second through
sixth places earn eight, six, four,
two, and one point, respectively. Portia M. Jones ’12 won
three events; 60-meter hurdles,
200-meters, and the 4x200 relay — and set a national record
in the hurdles with a time of 8.82
seconds.
The tenth-ranked men’s team
also finished first, scoring 176
points and also winning eight
events. In the 600-meter run, the
Engineers swept the first four
places, with Patrick K.Marx ’13,
Samuel G. Parker ’15, David H.
Way ’13, and Brian M. Gager ’14
earning 28 of MIT’s points in the
event.
MIT will participate two events
next weekend: the Terrier Classic
at Boston University, and the first
Coed Invitational of the season at
home.
—David Zhu, Sports Staff

TAKE ON A COLUMNIST
Think you have what it takes to tackle a Wall Street Journal argument?
Write for The Tech’s Opinion section.

We’re looking for
writers who want
to talk about issues
of national and local
importance.
Interested or have an idea?
E-mail opinion@tech.mit.edu

